



Financial Results for the Third Quarter of the Fiscal Year Ending August 2026 [IFRS] (Consolidated)

July 15, 2026

Listed Company Name Last One Mile Co., Ltd. Listing Exchange Tokyo Stock Exchange
 Code Number 9252 URL <http://lomgrp.co.jp/>
 Representative (Title) Chairman and CEO (Name) Makoto Watanabe
 Contact Person (Title) Director and Executive Officer (Name) Kohei Ichikawa (TEL) 050-1781-0250
 Scheduled commencement date of dividend payment —
 Preparation of supplementary materials for financial results : Yes
 Financial Results Briefing Session : Yes (For institutional and individual investors)

(Amounts rounded to the nearest million yen)

1. Consolidated Results for the Third Quarter of the Fiscal Year Ending August 2026 (September 1, 2025 to May 31, 2026)

(1) Consolidated Operating Results (Cumulative) (Percentage figures represent year-on-year change)

	Sales Revenue		Operating Profit		Profit before Tax		Quarterly Profit		Quarterly Profit Attributable to Owners of the Parent Company		Total Comprehensive Profit for the Quarter	
	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%
Third Quarter of Fiscal Year Ending August 2026	14,912	29.7	1,681	68.4	1,631	65.7	1,029	73.1	1,029	73.1	1,034	68.0
Third Quarter of Fiscal Year Ending August 2025	11,496	34.1	998	41.9	985	42.5	594	32.2	594	32.2	615	36.9
				Basic Quarterly Profit per Share		Quarterly Profit per Share after Dilution						
				Yen Sen		Yen Sen						
Third Quarter of Fiscal Year Ending August 2026				379.96		366.97						
Third Quarter of Fiscal Year Ending August 2025				222.92		213.40						

(Note) The Company conducted a consolidation of shares on August 11, 2025, at a ratio of 1.2 shares of common stock for every 1 share. "Basic Quarterly Profit per Share" and "Quarterly Profit per Share after Dilution" have been calculated assuming this consolidation of shares occurred at the beginning of the previous consolidated fiscal year.

(2) Consolidated Financial Position

	Total Assets	Total Equity	Equity Attributable to Owners of the Parent Company	Ratio of Equity Attributable to Owners of the Parent Company
	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	%
Third Quarter of Fiscal Year Ending August 2026	13,161	5,329	5,329	40.5
Fiscal Year Ending August 2025	11,187	4,354	4,354	38.9

2. Dividend Status

	Annual Dividend				
	End of First Quarter	End of Second Quarter	End of Third Quarter	Year-End	Total
	Yen Sen	Yen Sen	Yen Sen	Yen Sen	Yen Sen
Fiscal Year Ending August 2025	—	10.00	—	12.00	—
Fiscal Year Ending August 2026	—	18.00	—		
Fiscal Year Ending August 2026 (Forecast)				12.00	30.00

(Note) Revision from the most recently announced dividend forecast: None

(Note) The Company conducted a consolidation of shares on August 11, 2025, at a ratio of 1.2 shares of common stock for every 1 share. Dividends for the third quarter and earlier periods of the fiscal year ending August 2025 reflect the actual dividend amounts prior to this consolidation of shares. Furthermore, since the annual dividend cannot be simply calculated by adding the interim and year-end dividends, it is indicated as "—".

3. Consolidated Earnings Forecast for the Fiscal Year Ending August 2026 (September 1, 2025 to August 31, 2026)

(Percentage figures indicate year-on-year change)

	Sales Revenue		Operating Profit		Profit before Tax		Net Profit		Net Profit Attributable to Owners of the Parent Company		Basic Net Profit per Share
	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Yen Sen
Full Year	18,800	21.2	1,807	57.2	1,784	58.4	1,126	67.1	1,126	67.1	414.15

(Note) Revision from the most recently announced earnings forecast: None

* Notes

(1) Significant Changes in the Scope of Consolidation During the Current Quarter (Cumulative) : Yes
 New: 1 Company (Company Name) Telvel Co., Ltd. , Excluded: 1 Company (Company Name) CITV Hikari Co., Ltd.

(2) Changes in Accounting Policies and Accounting Estimates

- ① Changes in Accounting Policies Required by IFRS : None
 ② Changes in Accounting Policies Other Than ① : None
 ③ Changes in Accounting Estimates : None

(3) Number of Shares Issued (Common Stock)

① Number of Shares Outstanding at End of Period (including Treasury Stock)	Q3 of FY Ending Aug 2026	2,810,201shares	Fiscal Year Ending Aug 2025	2,762,891shares
② Number of Treasury Stocks at End of Period	Q3 of FY Ending Aug 2026	76,789shares	Fiscal Year Ending Aug 2025	69,067shares
③ Average Number of Shares Outstanding during the Quarter (Cumulative)	Q3 of FY Ending Aug 2026	2,708,897shares	Q3 of FY Ending Aug 2025	2,666,864shares

(Note) The Company conducted a consolidation of shares on August 11, 2025, at a ratio of 1.2 shares of common stock for every 1 share. The "Number of Shares Outstanding at End of Period (including Treasury Stock)", "Number of Treasury Stocks at End of Period", and "Average Number of Shares Outstanding during the Quarter (Cumulative)" have been calculated assuming this consolidation of shares occurred at the beginning of the previous consolidated fiscal year.

* Review of the attached quarterly consolidated financial statements by a Certified Public Accountant or Audit Firm : None

* Explanation Regarding the Appropriate Use of Performance Forecasts and Other Special Notes

(Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements)

The forward-looking statements regarding performance forecasts contained in this document are based on information currently available to the Company and certain assumptions deemed reasonable. The Company does not guarantee the achievement of these forecasts. For details regarding forward-looking information, please refer to the attached materials (P.3 "1. Overview of Operating Results, etc. (3) Explanation of Forward-Looking Information Such as Consolidated Earnings Forecasts").

○Table of Contents for the Attachment

1. Overview of Operating Results, etc.	2
(1) Overview of Operating Results for the Quarter.....	2
(2) Overview of Financial Position for the Quarter.....	2
(3) Explanation of Forward-Looking Information, Such as Consolidated Earnings Forecasts	3
(4) Basic Policy on Profit Distribution and Dividends for the Current Period	3
2. Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements and Major Notes to the Financial Statements	4
(1) Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statement of Financial Position	4
(2) Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Income and Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Profit	6
(3) Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity.....	8
(4) Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.....	9
(5) Notes to the Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements	10
(Applicable Financial Reporting Framework).....	10
(Notes on Going Concern Assumption)	10
(Notes on Segment Information, etc.)	10
(Material Subsequent Events)	10

1. Overview of Operating Results, etc.

(1) Overview of Operating Results for the Quarter

Matters related to the future described in the text are based on judgments made by the Company Group as of the end of the current quarter consolidated accounting period.

During the current third quarter consolidated cumulative period (September 1, 2025 to May 31, 2026), the Japanese economy showed signs of recovery in personal consumption and capital investment. Looking ahead, improvements in the employment and income environment, along with the effects of various policies, are expected to support a gradual economic recovery. However, it is necessary to closely monitor the impact of the situation in the Middle East on the Japanese economy, and the outlook remains uncertain.

Meanwhile, although the total population is declining, the environment surrounding the Company is expected to remain stable because the number of households nationwide is projected to increase by approximately 450,000 over the five years starting in 2025 and specifically, an increase of 542,000 households is anticipated in areas including major metropolitan regions such as Kanto, Kansai, Chubu, and Kyushu. Furthermore, the Company Group has pursued a business policy of creating new markets (blue oceans) by devising novel sales approaches for all products, regardless of industry or business type, and selling them on an exclusive basis. We have worked to strengthen existing businesses and establish new growth foundations.

Under these conditions, performance for the current third quarter consolidated cumulative period was as follows: sales revenue of ¥14,911,775 thousand (up 29.7% year-on-year), operating profit of ¥1,681,011 thousand (up 68.4% year-on-year), quarterly profit before income taxes of ¥1,631,476 thousand (up 65.7% year-on-year), and quarterly profit attributable to owners of the parent company of ¥1,029,270 thousand (up 73.1% year-on-year).

(2) Overview of Financial Position for the Quarter

① Status of Assets, Liabilities, and Equity

(Assets)

Total assets at the end of the current third quarter consolidated accounting period amounted to ¥13,161,390 thousand, an increase of ¥1,974,576 thousand compared to the end of the previous fiscal year. The main factors were increases in cash and cash equivalents of ¥1,219,232 thousand, goodwill of ¥335,522 thousand, intangible assets of ¥175,187 thousand, other financial assets (current assets) of ¥147,721 thousand, and trade receivables and other receivables of ¥128,474 thousand, among other factors.

(Liabilities)

Total liabilities at the end of the current third quarter consolidated accounting period amounted to ¥7,832,316 thousand, an increase of ¥999,875 thousand compared to the end of the previous fiscal year. The main factors were increases in refund liabilities of ¥429,371 thousand, bonds and loans payable (current liabilities) of ¥288,869 thousand, income taxes payable of ¥142,264 thousand, bonds and loans payable (non-current liabilities) of ¥91,671 thousand, and other current liabilities of ¥54,934 thousand, among other factors.

(Equity)

Total equity at the end of the current third quarter consolidated accounting period was ¥5,329,075 thousand, an increase of ¥974,701 thousand compared to the end of the previous fiscal year. The main factors were an increase of ¥948,634 thousand in retained earnings due to the recording of quarterly profit attributable to owners of the parent company, an increase of ¥39,148 thousand in capital surplus, and an increase of ¥21,988 thousand in capital, while treasury stock increased by ¥44,106 thousand, among other factors.

② Status of Cash Flows

Cash and cash equivalents (hereinafter referred to as "Cash") for the current third quarter consolidated cumulative period increased by ¥1,219,232 thousand compared to the end of the previous fiscal year, reaching ¥4,283,106 thousand. The status of each cash flow and the factors affecting them for the current third quarter consolidated cumulative period are as follows.

(Cash Flows from Operating Activities)

Cash flows from operating activities during the current third quarter consolidated cumulative period resulted in a net inflow of ¥1,604,508 thousand (compared to a net inflow of ¥987,076 thousand in the same period of the previous fiscal year), reflecting, among other items, quarterly profit before income taxes of ¥1,631,476 thousand, corporate income tax paid of ¥630,128 thousand, an increase of ¥348,779 thousand in trade payables and other liabilities, and depreciation and amortization of ¥316,999 thousand.

(Cash Flows from Investment Activities)

Cash flows from investment activities during the current third quarter consolidated cumulative period resulted in a net outflow of ¥326,916 thousand (compared to a net inflow of ¥189,094 thousand in the same period of the previous fiscal year), reflecting, among other items, expenditures of ¥341,033 thousand for the acquisition of shares in subsidiaries and ¥28,451 thousand for the acquisition of tangible fixed assets, as well as proceeds of ¥23,075 thousand from the sale of investment securities.

(Cash Flows from Financing Activities)

Cash flows from financing activities during the current third quarter consolidated cumulative period resulted in a net outflow of ¥58,360 thousand (compared to a net outflow of ¥732,490 thousand in the same period of the previous fiscal year), reflecting, among other items, proceeds from long-term borrowings of ¥469,382 thousand, expenditures for repayment of long-term borrowings of ¥426,001 thousand, an increase in short-term borrowings of ¥200,000 thousand, expenditures for repayment of lease liabilities of ¥160,476 thousand, and expenditures for purchase of treasury stock of ¥99,227 thousand.

(3) Explanation of Forward-Looking Information, Such as Consolidated Earnings Forecasts

There is no change to the consolidated earnings forecast for the full year announced in the "Financial Results for the First Quarter of the Fiscal Year Ending August 2026 [IFRS] (Consolidated)" disclosed on January 14, 2026. Should any changes occur in the future, they will be promptly disclosed.

(4) Basic Policy on Profit Distribution and Dividends for the Current Period

The Company recognizes returning profits to shareholders as one of its key management priorities. It intends to pay dividends after comprehensively considering necessary business investments for future sustainable growth, its financial position, operating results, and overall management conditions.

Based on this basic policy, there is no change to the plan to pay a dividend of 30 yen per share for the fiscal year ending August 2026 (interim dividend of 18 yen per share (paid on May 29, 2026) and year-end dividend of 12 yen per share).

2. Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements and Major Notes to the Financial Statements

(1) Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

(Unit: Thousand yen)

	Previous Fiscal Year (August 31, 2025)	Current Third Quarter Consolidated Accounting Period (May 31, 2026)
Assets		
Current Assets		
Cash and Cash Equivalents	3,063,874	4,283,106
Trade Receivables and Other Receivables	2,303,372	2,431,846
Inventories	34,623	43,221
Other Financial Assets	85,606	233,326
Income Taxes Receivable	—	17,061
Other Current Assets	147,380	172,458
Total Current Assets	5,634,855	7,181,019
Non-Current Assets		
Tangible Fixed Assets	252,915	297,751
Right-of-Use Assets	1,690,816	1,627,383
Goodwill	2,047,409	2,382,931
Intangible Assets	737,832	913,019
Investment Property	61,544	60,350
Other Financial Assets	612,156	441,411
Deferred Tax Assets	137,361	246,438
Other Non-Current Assets	11,926	11,089
Total Non-Current Assets	5,551,960	5,980,371
Total Assets	11,186,814	13,161,390

(Unit: Thousand yen)

	Previous Fiscal Year (August 31, 2025)	Current Third Quarter Consolidated Accounting Period (May 31, 2026)
Liabilities and Equity		
Liabilities		
Current Liabilities		
Trade Payables and Other Liabilities	1,669,564	1,687,797
Bonds and Loans	812,043	1,100,912
Lease Liabilities	194,016	207,729
Income Taxes Payable	416,680	558,944
Refund Liabilities	347,258	776,629
Provision	43,791	64,623
Other Current Liabilities	528,131	583,065
Total Current Liabilities	4,011,483	4,979,700
Non-Current Liabilities		
Bonds and Loans	1,128,381	1,220,052
Lease Liabilities	1,509,299	1,451,089
Provision	60,958	52,265
Deferred Tax Liabilities	109,019	124,145
Other Non-Current Liabilities	13,301	5,065
Total Non-Current Liabilities	2,820,958	2,852,616
Total Liabilities	6,832,441	7,832,316
Equity		
Capital	102,603	124,591
Capital Surplus	2,099,177	2,138,325
Retained Earnings	2,315,316	3,263,950
Treasury Stock	(228,718)	(272,824)
Other Components of Equity	65,996	75,033
Total Equity Attributable to Owners of the Parent Company	4,354,373	5,329,075
Noncontrolling Interest	1	—
Total Equity	4,354,374	5,329,075
Total Liabilities and Total Equity	11,186,814	13,161,390

(2) Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Income and Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Profit

Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statement of Income
Third Quarter Consolidated Cumulative Period

(Unit: Thousand yen)

	Previous Third Quarter Consolidated Cumulative Period (From September 1, 2024 to May 31, 2025)	Current Third Quarter Consolidated Cumulative Period (From September 1, 2025 to May 31, 2026)
Sales Revenue	11,496,292	14,911,775
Cost of Sales	3,362,397	3,687,991
Gross Profit	8,133,895	11,223,784
Selling, General and Administrative Expenses	7,221,625	9,619,621
Other Income	91,649	98,445
Other Expenses	5,561	21,597
Operating Profit	998,359	1,681,011
Financial Income	23,794	20,969
Financial Expenses	37,372	70,504
Quarterly Profit before Income Tax	984,780	1,631,476
Income Tax Expense	390,296	602,207
Quarterly Profit	594,484	1,029,270
Attribution of Quarterly Profit		
Owners of the Parent Company	594,484	1,029,270
Noncontrolling Interest	(1)	(1)
Quarterly Profit	594,484	1,029,270
Quarterly Profit per Share		
Basic Quarterly Profit per Share (yen)	222.92	379.96
Quarterly Profit per Share after Dilution (yen)	213.40	366.97

Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Profit
Third Quarter Consolidated Cumulative Period

(Unit: Thousand yen)

	Previous Third Quarter Consolidated Cumulative Period (From September 1, 2024 to May 31, 2025)	Current Third Quarter Consolidated Cumulative Period (From September 1, 2025 to May 31, 2026)
Quarterly Profit	594,484	1,029,270
Other Comprehensive Profit		
Items not Reclassified to Net Income or Loss		
Remeasurement of Defined Benefit Plans	225	—
Equity Financial Assets Measured at Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income	20,764	4,931
Total Other Comprehensive Profit	20,989	4,931
Quarterly Comprehensive Profit	615,473	1,034,200
Attribution of Quarterly Comprehensive Profit		
Owners of the Parent Company	615,473	1,034,201
Noncontrolling Interest	(1)	(1)
Quarterly Comprehensive Profit	615,473	1,034,200

(3) Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

Previous Third Quarter Consolidated Cumulative Period (From September 1, 2024 to May 31, 2025)

(Unit: Thousand yen)

	Equity Attributable to Owners of the Parent Company						Noncontr olling Interest	Total Equity
	Capital	Capital Surplus	Retained Earnings	Treasury Stock	Other Component s of Equity	Total		
Balance as of September 1, 2024	415,982	1,447,021	1,673,326	(248,997)	62,803	3,350,136	1	3,350,137
Quarterly Profit	—	—	594,484	—	—	594,484	(1)	594,484
Other Comprehensive Profit	—	—	—	—	20,989	20,989	—	20,989
Quarterly Comprehensive Profit	—	—	594,484	—	20,989	615,473	(1)	615,473
Issuance of New Shares	86,518	86,518	—	—	—	173,035	—	173,035
Acquisition of Treasury Stock	—	—	—	(84,172)	—	(84,172)	—	(84,172)
Dividends	—	—	(32,157)	—	—	(32,157)	—	(32,157)
Stock Compensation Transactions	—	—	—	—	4,106	4,106	—	4,106
Change in Stock Acquisition Rights	—	458	—	—	(458)	1	—	1
Transfer to Retained Earnings	—	—	225	—	(225)	—	—	—
Changes due to Share Exchange	—	160,078	—	105,920	—	265,998	—	265,998
Total Transactions with Owners, etc.	86,518	247,054	(31,932)	21,748	3,423	326,810	—	326,810
Balance as of May 31, 2025	502,500	1,694,075	2,235,879	(227,249)	87,215	4,292,419	1	4,292,420

Current Third Quarter Consolidated Cumulative Period (From September 1, 2025 to May 31, 2026)

(Unit: Thousand yen)

	Equity Attributable to Owners of the Parent Company						Noncontr olling Interest	Total Equity
	Capital	Capital Surplus	Retained Earnings	Treasury Stock	Other Component s of Equity	Total		
Balance as of September 1, 2025	102,603	2,099,177	2,315,316	(228,718)	65,996	4,354,373	1	4,354,374
Quarterly Profit	—	—	1,029,270	—	—	1,029,270	(1)	1,029,270
Other Comprehensive Profit	—	—	—	—	4,931	4,931	—	4,931
Quarterly Comprehensive Profit	—	—	1,029,270	—	4,931	1,034,201	(1)	1,034,200
Issuance of New Shares	21,988	21,988	—	—	—	43,976	—	43,976
Acquisition of Treasury Stock	—	—	—	(127,136)	—	(127,136)	—	(127,136)
Disposal of Treasury Stock	—	23	—	181	—	204	—	204
Dividends	—	—	(80,636)	—	—	(80,636)	—	(80,636)
Stock Compensation Transactions	—	—	—	—	4,106	4,106	—	4,106
Change in Stock Acquisition Rights	—	—	—	—	1	1	—	1
Transfer to Retained Earnings	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Changes due to Share Exchange	—	17,137	—	82,849	—	99,986	—	99,986
Total Transactions with Owners, etc.	21,988	39,148	(80,636)	(44,106)	4,106	(59,499)	—	(59,499)
Balance as of May 31, 2026	124,591	2,138,325	3,263,950	(272,824)	75,033	5,329,075	—	5,329,075

(4) Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Unit: Thousand yen)

	Previous Third Quarter Consolidated Cumulative Period (From September 1, 2024 to May 31, 2025)	Current Third Quarter Consolidated Cumulative Period (From September 1, 2025 to May 31, 2026)
Cash Flows from Operating Activities		
Quarterly Profit before Income Tax	984,780	1,631,476
Depreciation and Amortization	275,906	316,999
Financial Income	(23,794)	(20,969)
Financial Expenses	37,372	70,504
Change in Inventory (minus indicates increase)	(1,086)	(6,725)
Change in Trade Receivables and Other Receivables (minus indicates increase)	(152,797)	(81,636)
Change in Trade Payables and Other Liabilities (minus indicates decrease)	(113,525)	348,779
Change in Provisions (minus indicates decrease)	61,345	14,390
Other Changes	73,646	3,937
Subtotal	1,141,847	2,276,755
Interest and Dividend Received	6,295	10,788
Interest Paid	(37,253)	(55,937)
Corporate Income Tax Paid	(159,038)	(630,128)
Corporate Income Tax Refund	35,225	3,030
Cash Flows from Operating Activities	987,076	1,604,508
Cash Flows from Investment Activities		
Proceeds from Sale of Tangible Fixed Assets	7,884	—
Payments for the Acquisition of Tangible Fixed Assets	(44,852)	(28,451)
Expenditures for the Acquisition of Intangible Assets	(2,450)	(3,577)
Net Increase (Decrease) in Short-Term Loans (minus indicates increase)	44,677	4,690
Proceeds from Collection of Long-Term Loans	53,126	8,833
Payments for Long-Term Loans	(86,000)	—
Proceeds from Recovery of Security Deposits and Guarantee Deposits	1,902	9,581
Expenditures from Payment of Security Deposits and Guarantee Deposits	(9,155)	(55)
Proceeds from the Acquisition of Shares in Subsidiaries	128,898	—
Expenditures from Acquisition of Shares in Subsidiaries	—	(341,033)
Proceeds from Sale of Shares in Subsidiaries	14,752	—
Proceeds from Sale of Investment Securities	80,473	23,075
Expenditures for the Acquisition of Investment Securities	(160)	(940)
Others	—	961
Cash Flows from Investment Activities	189,094	(326,916)
Cash Flows from Financing Activities		
Net Increase (Decrease) in Short-Term Borrowings (minus indicates decrease)	65,000	200,000
Proceeds from Long-Term Borrowings	50,000	469,382
Payments for Repayment of Long-Term Borrowings	(600,767)	(426,001)
Payments for Repayment of Lease Liabilities	(143,380)	(160,476)
Proceeds from Issuance of Shares	26,210	43,976
Expenditures from Purchase of Treasury Stock	(84,172)	(99,227)
Payments for Redemption of Corporate Bonds	(14,000)	(6,000)
Dividends Payments	(31,380)	(80,015)
Cash Flows from Financing Activities	(732,490)	(58,360)
Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents (minus indicates decrease)	443,680	1,219,232
Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Period	2,524,334	3,063,874
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the End of the Quarter	2,968,014	4,283,106

(5) Notes to the Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements

(Applicable Financial Reporting Framework)

The Group's Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements (Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Financial Position, Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Income, Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Profit, Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity, Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows, and Notes) have been prepared in accordance with Article 5, Paragraph 2 of the "Standards for the Preparation of Quarterly Financial Statements, etc." of the Tokyo Stock Exchange, Inc. (however, the omissions set forth in Article 5, Paragraph 5 of the said standard are applied). Consequently, certain disclosures and notes required by International Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" have been omitted.

(Notes on Going Concern Assumption)

There are no applicable matters.

(Notes on Segment Information, etc.)

As the Group operates in a single segment, the Last One Mile business, this disclosure has been omitted.

(Material Subsequent Events)

At a meeting of the Board of Directors held on July 15, 2026, the Company resolved matters concerning the acquisition of treasury stock pursuant to the provisions of Article 156 of the Companies Act, as applied by replacing certain terms pursuant to the provisions of Article 165, Paragraph 3 of the same Act.

1. Reason for the Acquisition of Treasury Stock

To prepare for the implementation of future M&A strategies (such as M&A and capital and business alliances).

2. Details of the Acquisition

(1) Class of shares to be acquired	Common stock
(2) Total number of shares that may be acquired	56,000 shares (maximum) (Ratio to the total number of shares issued (excluding treasury stock): 2.05%)
(3) Total acquisition value of the shares	¥200,000,000 (maximum)
(4) Acquisition period	July 16, 2026 to December 15, 2026 (on a contract date basis)
(5) Method of acquisition	Purchase on the market